



\$~14 to 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011092642013

+ **W.P.(C) 4832/2013**

DHARAMVEER MALHOTRA

.....Petitioner

versus

SDM (HAUZ KHAS) & ANR

.....Respondents

With

W.P.(C) 6546/2013 & W.P.(C) 6552/2013

For Petitioner: Mr. Anand Yadav, Ms. Anita Tomar and Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Advocates in items no. 14 to 16.

For Respondents: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisa Pradhan, Advocates for UOI in items no. 14 & 15.

Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel (Civil) for GNCTD in items no. 14 to 16.

Mr. Mukesh Gupta, SC for MCD with Mr. Devansh, Mr. Raghav Gupta, Advocates for R-4 in items no. 14 to 16.

Mr. Subhash Tanwar, SPC with Mr. Sandeep Mishra, Mr. Mohit Kumar Tomer, Mr. Mayank Sehrawat, Mr. Vivek Kumar, Advocates for UOI in item no. 16.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

19.08.2026

1. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the decision in O.REF. 1/2024,



titled *Court on its Own Motion v. NEMO*, would have a direct bearing on the relief sought in the present proceedings and, accordingly, requests that the hearing be deferred pending the decision in the said reference.

2. Accordingly, at his request, re-notify on 03rd December, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 19, 2026/ab